TAXI 34,748 32,437 -6.7% 37,112 6.8%

TNC Single 127,867 117,266 -8.3% 138,981 8.7%

Total Person
Trips

13,416,221 13,426,848 0.1% 13,400,002 -0.1%

All Private
Auto Trips

10,497,995 10,610,638 1.1% 10,370,288 -1.2%

All Active 2,476,194 2,402,521 -3.0% 2,543,455 2.7%

All transit 237,947 228,216 -4.1% 261,967 10.1%

As expected, an increase in transit boardings across all types of transit is observed with an
increase in the AOC, ranging from a 10% increase for light rail to a 21% increase for commuter
rail as seen in Table 27 and Figure 8. With a decrease in AOC, all types of transit experience a
decrease in boardings, however many are not as extreme in magnitude than in the increased
AOC scenario. Express bus, arterial rapid transit, and light rail all experience a lower change in
boardings. Customers utilizing these transit types may be less affected by changes in auto
operating costs, either due to ownership of vehicles, household use of vehicles, the trip
purpose, or additional factors influencing the utility of mode choice.

Table 27: Transit Boardings by Transit Type for AOC Scenarios

 Baseline
50%

Decrease
change %diff 50%

Increase
change %diff

Local Bus 290,800 329,473 38,673.00 13.3% 254,212 -
36,588.00

-
12.6%

Light Rail 118,754 130,925 12,171.00 10.2% 112,207 -6,547.00 -5.5%

Arterial
Rapid

78,865 87,913 9,048.00 11.5% 76,505 -2,360.00 -3.0%

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   33

 Baseline
50%

Decrease
change %diff 50%

Increase
change %diff

Freeway
Rapid

70,354 82,857 12,503.00 17.8% 62,361 -7,993.00 -11.4%

Express Bus 13,991 16,044 2,053.00 14.7% 13,562 -429.00 -3.1%

Commuter
Rail

5,690 6,895 1,205.00 21.2% 4,839 -851.00 -
15.0%

Figure 8: Boardings by Transit Mode for AOC Scenarios (20: Baseline, 22: 50%
Increase, 24: 50% Decrease)

Scenario run results (seen in Table 28) indicate that the loaded network VMT, and specifically
VMT by Auto and Truck is reduced when AOC is increased by 50%, and increased when AOC
is reduced by 50%. The magnitude of the percent change in total VMT is very similar for each
scenario, with a 3.93% reduction in VMT with an increase in AOC, and a 4.06% increase in VMT
with a decrease in AOC.

Table 28: Loaded Network VMT by Mode- AOC Scenarios

 Auto Bus Truck Total
VMT Base

Diff
VMT Base

%Diff
Base (20) 72,691,512 341,811 5,163,160 78,196,483 0 0.00%

Increase AOC
50% (22)

69,995,635 341,811 5,152,988 75,490,435 -2,706,048 -3.5%

Decrease AOC
50% (24)

76,136,056 341,811 5,179,219 81,657,085 3,460,602 4.4%

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   34

For trip VMT by model seen in Table 29 and Figure 9, much of the overall percent change in
VMT is a result of changes in the resident model, as expected. However, when examining the
percent change in each of the models, significant changes in individual models can be seen.
The Crossborder model experiences significant changes in VMT with changes in AOC. The
crossborder model experiences a 35.4% increase in VMT with the decrease in operating costs,
and a 23.4% decrease in VMT with an increase in operating costs, due to relatively high cost
sensitivity of Mexico residents. Additionally, trip VMT in the visitor model increases by over
15% with a decrease in operating cost, likely due to the higher competitive advantages of
auto modes in the choice utility.

Table 29: ActivitySim Trip VMT by Market- AOC Scenarios

 Baseline Increase 50% % Diff Decrease 50% % Diff

Resident 48,540,976 46,242,264 -4.7% 51,196,516 5.5%

Visitor 664,322 582,993 -12.2% 765,816 15.3%

Commercial Vehicle 11,024,111 11,108,637 0.8% 10,989,989 -0.3%

Crossborder 2,321,494 1,777,728 -23.4% 3,142,752 35.4%

External-External 977,824 975,605 -0.2% 984,124 0.6%

External-Internal 8,751,515 8,729,910 -0.2% 8,792,337 0.5%

Truck 1,903,239 1,900,708 -0.1% 1,905,972 0.1%

Airport-CBX 448,663 427,881 -4.6% 459,418 2.4%

Airport-SAN 1,091,015 1,085,175 -0.5% 1,101,780 1.0%

Total 75,723,159 71,317,845 -5.8% 77,777,506 2.7%

Figure 9: VMT by Model- AOC Scenarios (20: Baseline, 22: 50% Increase, 24: 50%
Decrease)

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   35

3.9 Micromobility Access Time
In this test, we expanded shared micromobility (e-bike and e-scooter) access to all high
density hubs from just Urban, College area, La Jolla, Pacific Beach, Ocean Beach, Mission
Valley, Southeast San Diego, Encinitas. The micromobility costs are not changed from the
baseline model.

We changed the micromobility access time for following hubs:

• 3 minutes – Urban mobility hub (densely populated)

• 5 minutes – Suburban, Major employment centers, Coastal, Gateway hubs

[…]

quarters) were randomly assigned to a new MGRA within a half mile of a premium transit
stop. The process was repeated with employment so that population and job growth would
only be in locations close to premium transit. The change in the number of households,
population, and employment within and further than a half mile of a premium transit stop is
shown in Table 31, Table 32, and Table 33, respectively.

Table 31: Households Within and Outside of a Half Mile of a Premium Transit Stop
for Proximity to Transit Sensitivity Test

Baseline

2022
Future
2050

Adjusted
2050

%
Change

Within ½ mile of premium
transit stop

361,842 455,134 554,595 21.9%

Outside ½ mile of premium
transit stop

798,630 879,409 779,948 -11.3%

-0.055 %

-0.103 %

-0.120

-0.100

-0.080

-0.060

-0.040

-0.020

0.000

MM cost +50% MM cost -50%

Walk+MM Trips Change % from Baseline

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   39

Table 32: Population Within and Outside of a Half Mile of a Premium Transit Stop
for Proximity to Transit Sensitivity Test

Baseline

2022
Future
2050

Adjusted
2050

%
Change

Within ½ mile of premium
transit stop

956,950 1,078,355 1,335,678 23.9%

Outside ½ mile of premium
transit stop

2,330,356 2,321,895 2,067,011 -11.0%

Table 33: Employment Within and Outside of a Half Mile of a Premium Transit
Stop for Proximity to Transit Sensitivity Test

Baseline

2022
Future
2050

Adjusted
2050

%
Change

Within ½ mile of premium
transit stop

954,506 1,065,715 1,188,475 11.5%

Outside ½ mile of premium
transit stop

1,184,577 1,307,337 1,184,577 -9.4%

It was a priori hypothesized that focusing growth in areas close to premium transit would
reduce VMT and increase transit boardings. As can be seen in Table 34, the auto VMT
decreased by over 1%.

Table 34: Proximity to Transit Scenarios

 Baseline  Growth Near Premium Transit Change %

Auto VMT   78,113,823   77,037,210  -1.4%

Bus VMT   285,035   285,035  0.0%

Total VMT   84,234,567   83,494,187  -0.9%

As shown in Error! Reference source not found., transit boardings increased when growth
was focused on areas near premium transit stops, particularly for premium transit submodes.
Local bus has some increase as well.

Table 35: Transit Boardings-Proximity to Transit Scenarios

 Baseline  Growth Near Premium Transit % Diff

Arterial Rapid  55,273   60,936  10.2%

Commuter Rail  5,239   5,901  12.7%

Express Bus  2,756   3,211  16.5%

Freeway Rapid  44,058   47,433  7.7%

Light Rail  121,403   132,298  9.0%

Local Bus  111,180   117,054  5.3%

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   40

[…]

E-Bike 34,018 39,499 16.1% 31,256 -8.1%

Sch bus 18,596 22,968 23.5% 16,717 -10.1%

TAXI 28,862 23,205 -19.6% 33,895 17.4%

TNC Shared 19,750 18,980 -3.9% 20,881 5.7%

TNC Single 48,947 44,143 -9.8% 52,677 7.6%

Total Person
Trips 13,810,470 13,602,585 -1.5% 13,929,189 0.9%

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   43

Mode Baseline
1/3

Decrease
%Diff

1/3
Increase %Diff

All Private
Auto Trips 10,962,132 10,704,019 -2.4% 11,107,376 1.3%

All Active 2,365,595 2,373,089 0.3% 2,358,006 -0.3%

All transit 322,607 366,984 13.8% 298,582 -7.4%

As expected, an increase in transit boardings across all types of transit is observed with a
decrease in the household income, ranging from a 6% increase for Express Bus to a 16%
increase for commuter rail as seen in Table 39 and Figure 13. With an increase in household
income, all types of transit experience a decrease in boardings. Commuter Rail experiences a
lower change 2% in boardings.

Table 39: Transit Boardings by Transit Type for Household Income Scenarios

 Baseline
1/3

Decrease
change %diff 1/3

Increase
change %diff

Local Bus 191,596 212,395 20,799 11% 180,703 -10,893 -6%

Light Rail 209,720 226,836 17,116 8% 198,933 -10,787 -5%

Arterial
Rapid 134,673 150,792 16,119 12% 126,339 -8,334 -6%

Freeway
Rapid 108,154 121,829 13,675 13% 101,992 -6,162 -6%

Express Bus 10,575 11,253 678 6% 9,775 -800 -8%

Commuter
Rail 7,628 8,853 1,225 16% 7,472 -156 -2%

ABM3 Sensitivity Testing Report   44

Figure 13: Boardings by Transit Mode for Household Income Scenarios

Scenario run results (seen in Table 40) indicate that the loaded network VMT, and specifically
VMT by Auto and Truck is reduced when household income is decreased by 1/3 and increased
when household income is increased by 1/3. The magnitude of the percentage change in
total VMT is very similar for each scenario, with a 3.43% reduction in VMT with a decrease in
household income, and a 2.43% increase in VMT with an increase in household income.